

No. 07-1428

VIDE 08-328

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

FRANK RICCI, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN DESTEFANO, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, JOE OAKLEY, ET AL.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

HENRY C. SHELTON, III  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN S. FAUGHNAN  
EMILY C. TAUBE  
SAYERA J. QASIM  
ADAMS AND REESE LLP  
80 MONROE AVENUE, SUITE 700  
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 38103  
(901) 525-3234  
Henry.Shelton@arlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 26, 2009

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI  
CURIAE ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Ratifying The City of New Haven’s  
Conduct Will Have Pernicious Effects on  
the Morale of a Variety of First  
Responder Forces, Including Law  
Enforcement Officers Such as Amici. . . . 2

II. The Second Circuit’s Ruling Endangers  
the Viability of the Merit-Based Civil  
Service System as a Protector of  
Government Integrity. . . . . 6

III. By Reversing The Second Circuit’s  
Ruling, This Court Can Prevent Onerous  
and Far Reaching Unintended  
Consequences That Would Flow From  
Permitting The Race-Based Decision  
Made By The City of New Haven. . . . . 8

CONCLUSION ..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980) . . . . .	7
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	2
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1979) . . . . .	7
<i>Fullilove v. Lutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) . . . . .	9
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) . . . . .	3
<i>Kelly v. City of New Haven</i> , 881 A.2d 978 (Conn. 2005) . . . . .	7
<i>Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n v. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986) . . . . .	8
<i>Oakley v. City of Memphis</i> , No. 07-6274, 2008 WL 4144820 (6th Cir., Sept. 8, 2008) . . .	4, 5
<i>Ricci v. Destefano</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Conn. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 530 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2008) . . . . .	5
<i>Rice v. Ohio Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 14 F.3d 1133 (6th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	7

*Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois*,  
497 U.S. 62 (1990) ..... 6, 7

*United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell*,  
330 U.S. 75 (1947) ..... 6, 7

*Washington v. Davis*,  
426 U.S. 229 (1976) ..... 3

**OTHER**

Joseph Wambaugh, Hollywood Crows: A Novel (1st  
ed. 2008) ..... 10
